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 描述
IRM-H538D-H4 系列是红外线遥控系统的小型SMD IR 接收器模块。 PIN 二极管和前置
放大器装配在 PCB 上，环氧封装包括 IR 滤波器。 解调后的输出信号可以直接连接到
微处理器进行解码。连续发送时，可能会抑制数据信号。

 主要特性 

 超薄SMD型 

 宽工作电压 

 高脉冲抑制

 最大抗光电干扰安全裕度

 带通滤波器的中心频率 37.9KHz

 低电能消耗，3V（0.33mA），5V（0.39mA）

 产品应用
 电视 

 机顶盒 

 空调 车载 

 电脑 游戏机 IOT设备

 其他遥控设备。

 合适的数据格式 (Data Code Reference)

解码描述 连续码专用

Minimum Burst Length tburst  

(number of pulses per burst)

最小突发长度tburst（每个突发的脉冲数）
10 pulses

Minimum Burst Gap time tburst_gap

(number of pulses per burst) between two burst  

两个突发之间的最小突发间隔时间tburst_Gap

每个突发的脉冲数）

12 pulses

Minimum data pause time

( for full frame repeat code )  

最小数据暂停时间

（对于全帧重复代码）

25 msec

 应用电路 (测试电路)

 Rs (Vcc 保护电阻) : 100 Ω ~ 470 Ω
 Cp1(Vcc-GND 电容) :47 μF ~ 100 μF
 Rp (Vcc-Vout 上拉电阻) :选项, 使用 10kΩ以上.

Rp 低于 10kΩ时,因 VoL 值上升,MCU 无法回应.

 Cp2(Vout-GND 电容) : 选项 (适用时在 100 pF 以下适用)

（ 建议不要使用Rp & Cp2 ）

 功能框图

 可接收代码列表(Acceptable code list)

Toshiba o Sony 20 bit o

NEC o Matsushita -

RC5/6 Philips o Mitsubishi -

RCA Thompson - Zenith -

Sharp - JVC -

Sony 12bit - Continuous code -

Sony 20bit o

注意事项）

1. 该产品优化了连续码。

2. 与发信器的距离至少在 20Cm 以上的距离使用。 

如果与发信器的距离太近，则可能无法接收。



NOTES:
1. All dimensions are in millimeters (inches).
2. Tolerance is ±0.2mm(.010") unless otherwise noted.
3. Lead spacing is measured where the leads emerge from the package.

I n f r a r e d  R e c e i v e r  M o d u l e
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 TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)

 遥控信号测试

Note；
- 红外发射管 : 940nm ，发光强度 50mW/Sr

- 接收管 ： 光敏二极管（ PIN Photo Diode ） ISC=32uA /  
1000Lx 基准

 距离测试

 封装尺寸

（unit：mm）

Note;
1)General tolerance :
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 绝对最大额定值
Parameter 参数 Symbol 符号 Rating 额定值 Unit 单位

供应电压 Supply voltage Vcc. 7 V
输出电流 Supply current Iout. 2.5 mA
工作温度 Operating temperature range Topr. -20°C∼80°C °C
储存温度 Storage temperature range Tstg. -25°C∼85°C °C
焊接温度 Soldering temp. Tsol. 260(Max 5 sec) °C
回流焊温度 (Pb Free)Refllow temp. Tsol. 245(Max 10 sec) °C

润湿灵敏度等级 MSL
Level-4 ( ≤30°C / 60% RH 72hours )

JEDEC® standard J-STD-020 level 4

 绝对最大额定值

Note;
测试场所:在光线不反射的室内环境中
测量周边光源:在无高频干扰的白色 LED 或在荧光灯下测试。 测试环境照度： 
200±50LUX

1)

2)

3) 标准信号发送器:采用标准 NEC 编码.

 测试条件

Note； 载波频率 ： 37.9KHz

Parameter 参数 Symbol符号 Conditions 条件 Min. Typ. Max. Unit

供电电压 Supply Voltage Range Vcc 2.7 - 5.5 V

消耗电流 Current Consumption Icc No Signa   
l Vcc=5V 0.15 0.20 0.30 mA

峰值波长 Peak Wavelength *3 λp - 940 - nm

中心频率 B.P.F Center Frequency fo - 37.9 - kHz

接收距离 Arrival Distance L 200LUX
0 12 - - m

±75 5 - - m

高电平输出电压 High Level Output Voltage VOH
30cm over the ray axis

Vcc-0.5 Vcc-0.3 - V

低电平输出电压 Low Level Output Voltage VOL 0.2 0.5 V

高电平输出脉冲宽度 High Level Output Pulse  
Width TWH fin=37.9 kHz, 

600us  burst wave 
Vin=500  μVp-p

Period = 1.2ms

500 600 800 μs

低电平输出脉冲宽度 Low Level Output Pulse  
Width TWL 500 600 800 μs

输出方式 Output Form Active  Low Output

IRM-H538D-H4
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 焊接参考
 回流焊



 回流焊接必须在72H内进行，在打开干包装封套后，在最高温度30℃、60%RH下进行。

 根据图中所示的回流温度分布来设定预热和加热炉温度。 要特别小心,将最高温度控制在摄氏245度以下。 剖面图中所示的温度意味 

着设备表面的温度。 由于元件与电路板之间存在温差,应核实器件的温度是否准确

回流后的处理应待工作面冷却后方可进行。

 手工焊接

 使用25W或以下的烙铁。 将烙铁温度调校至摄氏300度以下

 在3秒内完成焊接工作

 只待温度降温后才可处理产品

 产品规格

JEDEC 规格 Moisture Sensitivity Level 4

FLOOR LIFE Condition Time

MBB(Moisture Barrier Bag)  

开封后Reflow有效时间
≤30℃ / 60% RH 72 Hour's

 Reflow 设备管理 (SMT 装备 温度 Profile 设置)

 建议以下 Lead-free reflow soldering 温度 profile.

 产品管理 (操纵时注意)

(1) Reflow时最高温度245+0/-5℃,设定时间10秒以内,产品开封后30℃/60%环境里 24小时内进行作业。

(2)建议产品开封后30℃/60%环境里24小时内进行工作,温度和湿度条件或开封后24小时以后 

再次烘烤（ 55℃ / 168小时以上）

(3) Reflow时产品不要叠放.

(4)第二次Reflow进行时第一次Reflow完后4小时以内进行.  

第一次,第二次Reflow是30℃/60%环境里24小时以内工作. 

如果超过4小时情况如以下再次烘烤后进行.

- 80℃, 126小时

- 100℃, 96小时

- 125℃, 48小时

不建议第三次以上,会产生 Rework时 不良原因，工作时请注意.

(5) Reflow后, 表面完全凉了再移动.

IRM-H538D-H4
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 包装 （Reel Tape）

Not indicated tolerances ± 0.1

IRM-H538D-H4
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 包装

卷筒被包装在防潮袋中，防止装置在运输和保管过程中吸收水分。

 Lavel

EIA JEDEC standard J-STD-020 level 4 label is included on all dry bags

IRM-H538D-H4



· PRODUCT: Part Number

· CODE NO.: Product Serial Number

· QTY: Packing Quantity

· LOT No: Lot Number

· REMARKS:Remarks

Packing Quantity Specification
1. 2500Pcs/1Reel,10 Reel/1Box

2. 4Boxes/1Carton

Label Form Specification
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                                             Legal Disclaimer Notice 

ALL PRODUCT, PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND DATA ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE TO 

IMPROVE RELIABILITY, FUNCTION OR DESIGN OR OTHERWISE.

SIVAGO SEMICONDUCTOR CO.,LTD its affiliates, agents, and employees, and all persons acting on its or their 

behalf (collectively,“SIVAGO”), disclaim any and all liability for any errors, inaccuracies or incompleteness 

contained in any datasheet or in any other disclosure relating to any product.

SIVAGO makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of the products for any 

particular purpose or the continuing production of any product. To the maximum extent permitted by 

applicable law, SIVAGO disclaims (i) any and all liability arising out of the application or use of any product, (ii) 

any and all liability, including without limitation special,consequential or incidental damages, and (iii) any and 

all implied warranties, including warranties of fitness for particular purpose, non-infringement and 

merchantability.

Statements regarding the suitability of products for certain types of applications are based on SIVAGO’s 

knowledge of typical requirements that are often placed on SIVAGO products in generic applications. Such 

statements are not binding statements about the suitability of products for a particular application. It is the 

customer’s responsibility to validate that a particular product with the properties described in the product 

specification is suitable for use in a particular application.Parameters provided in datasheets and / or 

specifications may vary in different applications and performance may vary over time. All operating 

parameters, including typical parameters, must be validated for each customer application by the customer’s

technical experts. Product specifications do not expand or otherwise modify SIVAGO’s terms and conditions 

of purchase,including but not limited to the warranty expressed therein.

Except as expressly indicated in writing, SIVAGO products are not designed for use in medical, life-saving, or 

life-sustaining applications or for any other application in which the failure of the SIVAGO product could 

result in personal injury or death.Customers using or selling SIVAGO products not expressly indicated for use 

in such applications do so at their own risk.Please contact authorized SIVAGO personnel to obtain written 

terms and conditions regarding products designed for such applications.

No license, express or implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any intellectual property rights is granted by this 

document or by any conduct of SIVAGO. Product names and markings noted herein may be trademarks of 

their respective owners.


